

SB0850/718079/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 850
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after “Act;” insert “providing for the construction of this Act;”; in line 10, after “training” insert “for certain officers”; in line 12, after “training” insert “for certain officers and to establish certain standards”; and in line 14, after “term;” insert “providing for the application of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 7, strike “(1)”; strike in their entirety lines 11 and 12; in line 16, strike “FELONY” and substitute “CRIME OF VIOLENCE AS DEFINED IN § 14-101 OF THIS ARTICLE”; strike beginning with “RECEIVED” in line 19 down through “MANUFACTURER” in line 21 and substitute “COMPLETED AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL DEVICE SAFETY TRAINING COURSE THAT MEETS THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE POLICE TRAINING COMMISSION UNDER § 3-207 OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY ARTICLE”; and in line 28, after the first “THE” insert “ORIGINAL”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, after line 10, insert:

“(F) THIS SECTION DOES NOT PROHIBIT A LOCAL GOVERNMENT FROM ADOPTING A RESTRICTION OR REQUIREMENT CONCERNING THE POSSESSION OF AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL DEVICE THAT IS MORE STRINGENT THAN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 33, after “INCLUDE” insert “, FOR POLICE OFFICERS WHO ARE ISSUED AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL DEVICE BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in line 3, strike “AND”; after line 3, insert:

“(16) TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS FOR AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL DEVICE SAFETY TRAINING COURSE THAT MUST BE COMPLETED UNDER § 4-109 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE; AND”;

in line 4, strike “(16)” and substitute “(17)”; and in line 21, after “DEVICES” insert “, FOR POLICE OFFICERS WHO ARE ISSUED AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL DEVICE BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, after line 28, insert:

“SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any electronic control device sold or purchased before the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 29, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”.